

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT TESTA,

Plaintiff,

-vs.-

LAWRENCE M. BECKER, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.:
10-06229(DGL)

DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants
400 Linden Oaks, Suite 110
Rochester, New York 14625
(585) 203-3400

Margaret A. Clemens, Esq.
Pamela S. C. Reynolds, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| POINT I..... | 1 |
| PLAINTIFF’S ERISA CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED..... | 1 |
| A. Plaintiff’s ERISA Claims Accrued in 1998..... | 1 |
| B. The Statute of Limitations Governing Plaintiff’s Claim is One Year..... | 5 |
| POINT II..... | 7 |
| PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM UNDER ERISA § 502(a)(3) IS NOT A PLAUSIBLE ONE..... | 7 |
| POINT III..... | 8 |
| PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION IN <i>MILLER</i> | 8 |
| POINT IV..... | 9 |
| PLAINTIFF SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO AMEND HIS COMPLAINT BECAUSE AMENDMENT WOULD BE FUTILE..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Bilello v. JPMorgan Chase Ret. Plan, 607 F. Supp. 2d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 1

Bologna v. NMU Pension Trust of NMU Pension & Welfare Plan, 654 F. Supp. 637 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)..... 6

Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan, 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 1105 (2004)..... 5

Carey v. IBEW Local 363 Pension Plan, 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 2

Fleszar v. AMA, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24468 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2010)..... 7

Flood v. Guardian Life Ins. Co., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4458 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2008) 5, 6

Frommert v. Conkright, 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006) 2, 3, 4, 5

Gerosa v. Savasta & Co., 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2003) 8

Hirt v. Equitable Ret. Plan for Emples., Managers & Agents, 285 Fed. Appx. 802 (2d Cir. 2008) 1

Kunsman v. Conkright, 08-CV-6080 2, 5

Layaou v. Xerox Corp., 238 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 4

Layaou Xerox Corp., 330 F. Supp. 2d 297 (W.D.N.Y. 2004) 6

Manginaro v. Welfare Fund of Local 771, L.A.T.S.E., 21 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 6

Miller v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guar. Plan, 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*, 549 U.S. 1280 (2007)..... 4

Patterson-Priori v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am., 846 F. Supp. 1102 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) 4

Roberts v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21198 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 4

Robilotta v. Fleet Boston Fin. Corp. Group Disability Income Plan, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25689 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2008)..... 5, 6

Suthar v. Eastman Kodak Co. 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41859 (W.D.N.Y. April 28, 2010) 5, 6

Syed v. Hercules Inc., 214 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 1148 (2001) 7

Van Buskirk v. N.Y. Times Co., 325 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2003) 9

Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... 8

Wallace v. New York City Dep't of Corr., 112 Fed. Appx. 794 (2d Cir. 2004) 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

PAGE

Wesley v. NMU Pension & Welfare Plan, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2002) 5

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1132 7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 2232 7
